

No. 19-1147  
Consolidated with No. 19-1142

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

*PETITIONERS,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

*RESPONDENT.*

TRANSMISSION ACCESS POLICY STUDY GROUP,

*INTERVENOR.*

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR  
TRANSMISSION ACCESS POLICY STUDY GROUP  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Cynthia S. Bogorad  
William S. Huang  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1875 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 879-4000

*Counsel for Transmission Access  
Policy Study Group*

November 6, 2019

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
B. Rulings Under Review.....	i
C. Related Cases.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. FERC Exceeded its Statutory Authority by Depriving States of Their Authority to Decide Whether Distributed Storage May Participate in Wholesale Markets .....	10
II. FERC Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously by Failing to Provide State and Local Retail Regulators with an Opt-Out Patterned on Order No. 719-A, Given the Rule’s Burden on Distribution Utilities .....	11
A. FERC failed to adequately consider the burden the Storage Rule places on distribution utilities.....	11

B. FERC failed to adequately justify its departure from its treatment of state and local regulators with regard to demand response ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	10
<i>Int’l Union v. MSHA</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Kreis v. Sec’y of the Air Force</i> , 406 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 20
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	18
<i>Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	10

### FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

<i>Electric Storage Participation in Markets Operated by Regional Transmission Organizations and Independent System Operators</i> , Order No. 841, 162 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2018), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,398 (2018) .....	4, 5
<i>Electric Storage Participation in Markets Operated by Regional Transmission Organizations and Independent System Operators</i> , Order No. 841-A, 167 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2019).....	6-9, 13-15, 17, 19,
<i>Electric Storage Participation in Regions with Organized Wholesale Electric Markets</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 157 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2016) .....	2

*Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures*, Order No. 2003-C, 111 FERC ¶ 61,401, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,190 (2005), *aff'd sub nom. NARUC v. FERC*, 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 128 S. Ct. 1468 (2008).....11

*Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets*, Order No. 719, 125 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2008), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,281, *corrected*, 126 FERC ¶ 61,261 (2009)..... 3, 16-18

*Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets*, Order No. 719-A, 128 FERC ¶ 61,059, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,292, *on reh'g*, Order No. 719-B, 129 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2009)..... 3, 5, 9, 11, 16, 17, 20

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

FPA § 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....10
